

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PENSKE MEDIA CORPORATION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

Case No. 1:25-cv-03192-APM

v.

GOOGLE LLC and ALPHABET INC.,

*Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Google's Search Engine.....	4
II.    PMC's Lawsuit .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    PMC Fails To Plead A Valid Claim For Reciprocal Dealing (Counts I-II).....	7
A.    Google's Conduct Constitutes A Lawful Refusal To Deal On PMC's Preferred Terms, Not Reciprocal Dealing .....	8
B.    PMC Fails To Allege A Viable Reciprocal Dealing Claim.....	13
1.    PMC Fails To Plausibly Allege A Reciprocal Dealing Claim Under The Rule Of Reason.....	15
a.    The allegedly tied markets are implausible .....	15
b.    PMC does not allege any competitive harm in the tied markets .....	18
c.    The alleged harms in other markets are both irrelevant and implausible .....	20
i.    The alleged search engine "Input Market" is implausible.....	20
ii.    The alleged "Online Publishing" market is implausible.....	21
iii.    PMC does not plausibly allege harm to competition in any of the three non-tied markets .....	22
2. <i>Per Se</i> Treatment Is Inappropriate .....	24
3.    PMC Fails To Plausibly Allege The Tying Market.....	26
4.    PMC Fails To Allege Coercion.....	28
C.    PMC Lacks Antitrust Standing On Its Reciprocal Dealing Claims .....	29
II.    PMC Fails To Plead Unlawful Monopoly Maintenance (Count IV).....	30
A.    PMC Has Not Alleged Exclusionary Conduct In The GSS Market .....	30
B.    PMC Lacks Antitrust Standing To Bring An Unlawful Monopoly Maintenance Claim .....	33
III.    PMC Fails To Plead A Valid Claim For Unlawful Tying (Count V).....	34
A.    PMC Does Not Plausibly Allege The Existence Of A Tie .....	34

1.	AI Overviews And Google Search Are Not Separate Products.....	34
2.	There Is No Coercion Alleged .....	37
B.	The Tying Claim Is Subject To The Rule Of Reason, Which It Fails .....	38
C.	PMC Lacks Antitrust Standing To Bring A Tying Claim .....	39
IV.	PMC Fails To Plausibly Plead Monopoly Leveraging (Count III) And Attempted Monopolization Of The Online Publishing Market (Count VI) .....	40
A.	There Is No Claim For Monopoly Leveraging Under The Sherman Act.....	40
B.	PMC Fails To Plausibly Plead Attempted Monopolization.....	41
1.	PMC Fails To Allege Anticompetitive Conduct In The Relevant Market.....	41
2.	PMC Fails To Allege Google's Specific Intent To Monopolize Online Publishing .....	42
3.	PMC Fails To Allege Google Has A Dangerous Probability Of Achieving Monopoly Power In Online Publishing .....	42
V.	PMC Fails To Plead A Viable Unjust Enrichment Claim (Count VII) .....	43
A.	California Law Applies To PMC's Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	43
B.	PMC Fails To Allege Facts That Would Support A Quasi-Contractual Claim For Restitution.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abuelhawa v. Santa Clara Univ.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	43
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	32
<i>Aerotec Int'l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>AliveCor, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2026 WL 61304 (9th Cir. Jan. 8, 2026) .....	10, 31
<i>*Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Arcell v. Google LLC</i> , 744 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2024) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	32, 34, 37
<i>Ass'n of Retail Travel Agents, Ltd. v. Air Transp. Ass'n of Am.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	43
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>Athos Overseas, Ltd. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 910272 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	28
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	29
<i>Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.,</i> 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 34
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	14, 25
<i>*Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int'l Techs. Grp., Inc.,</i> 2003 WL 22797730 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2003) .....	18
<i>*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16, 21
<i>Brunson Commc'ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.,</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	10
<i>*Campfield v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 21
<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. Allegheny Techs., Inc.,</i> 646 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	43
<i>Cavalleri v. Hermes Int'l,</i> 2025 WL 2662897 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2025) .....	16, 38, 39
<i>Choh v. Brown Univ.,</i> 753 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D. Conn. 2024).....	24, 38
<i>City of Almaty v. Sater,</i> 503 F. Supp. 3d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	43
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> 471 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	42
<i>Deborah Heart &amp; Lung Ctr. v. Virtua Health, Inc.,</i> 833 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Dream Big Media Inc. v. Alphabet Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 16579322 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2022) .....	28
<i>Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google LLC,</i> 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	32
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.,</i> 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	25, 26, 34

<i>Feitelson v. Google Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	30
<i>Flegel v. Christian Hosp., Ne.-Nw.</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>*Fotobom Media, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2024) .....	29, 30, 33, 39, 40, 43
<i>Fresh Made, Inc. v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31246922 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2002) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	12
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	25
<i>*FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25, 30, 40, 42
<i>GEICO v. Fetisoff</i> , 958 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	43
<i>Golden Gate Pharmacy Servs., Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 433 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>*Great Escape, Inc. v. Union City Body Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 532 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Gross v. Wright</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	22
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	13
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....	15
<i>In the Matter of Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , 113 F.T.C. 316 (1990) .....	8
<i>*Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Iron Vine Sec., LLC v. Cygnacom Sols.</i> , 274 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2022) .....	44

<i>*It's My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,</i> 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,</i> 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	14, 19, 39
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.,</i> 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	11, 31
<i>Kaufman v. Time Warner,</i> 836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Krukas v. AARP, Inc.,</i> 376 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	45
<i>*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	14, 24
<i>Margolis v. U-Haul Int'l, Inc.,</i> 818 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	44
<i>Morgan, Strand, Wheeler &amp; Biggs v. Radiology, Ltd.,</i> 924 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>*New York v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>News World Commc'ns, Inc. v. Thompsen,</i> 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005) .....	43
<i>*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,</i> 585 U.S. 529 (2018).....	15, 16, 20, 23, 24
<i>Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,</i> 920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	37, 38
<i>*Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Pearl v. D.C. Hous. Auth.,</i> 972 A.2d 810 (D.C. 2009) .....	44
<i>*PhantomALERT v. Apple, Inc.,</i> 762 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2025).....	16, 17, 18, 21, 26, 27, 38
<i>Phila. Taxi Ass'n, Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.,</i> 886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018).....	31, 42

<i>Philips Int'l Invs., LLC v. Pektor</i> , 117 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	44
<i>*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16, 17, 28
<i>Rick-Mik Ents., Inc. v. Equilon Ents. LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	35, 37
<i>Robinson v. HP, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 2802077 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2025) .....	37
<i>Rock v. NCAA</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....	22
<i>Russell v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....	45
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	16, 39
<i>SigmaPharm, Inc. v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 454 F. App'x 64 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Sky Angel U.S., LLC v. Nat'l Cable Satellite Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16, 26
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	40, 41
<i>Stallard v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4903783 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2024) .....	34
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	24
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	24
<i>Therapearl, LLC v. Rapid Aid Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4794905 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2014) .....	43
<i>*Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	22

<i>TKO Energy Servs., LLC v. M-I L.L.C.</i> , 539 F. App'x 866 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	42, 43
<i>Tremblay v. OpenAI, Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Cal. 2024) .....	45
<i>United States v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 915 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	9
<i>United States v. Empire Gas Co.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 903 (W.D. Mo. 1975) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , 2025 WL 2523010 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2025) .....	6, 12, 25, 31, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , 747 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024) .....	4, 5, 11, 12, 27, 35
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	30
* <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 38, 42
<i>Uniwill L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 537 (2004) .....	45
<i>VBR Tours, LLC v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5693735 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2015) .....	11
* <i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	8, 11, 12, 40
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Washkoviak v. Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006) .....	44
<i>Wu v. Stomber</i> , 750 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	44

## DOCKET CASES

* <i>Chegg, Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00543-APM (D.D.C. June 9, 2025).....	22
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-3010 (D.D.C.) .....	36

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (4th & 5th eds. 2024) .....	8, 19, 23, 24, 32
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Merger Guidelines § 4.3 (2023) .....	21
